L
<

2017 0728L5 200700730 & 9 2!

This Document Prepared By:
ASHLI ISCH

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA. <

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAQment 18

FORT MILL, SC 29715

(800) 416-1472 NOT OFFICIAL!
Vm\f;léeg%dRmﬁl‘his DJédHient is the property of
3 First Américar vfacy tWWWWWWWunty Recorder!

Santa Ana, CA 92707

WELLS F | 107912 PR DOCS
"/ RE PINEDA Standard
Tax/Parcel #: 45-07-14-401-015.000-003

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $37,000.00 Investor Loan No.:

Unpaid Principal Amount: $32,603.86 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $33,924.28
Total Cap Amount: $1,320.42

LOAN MODIFIC

Executed on this day: OCTOBER §, 201
Borrower (“17):' MARIA E PINEDA P
Borrower Mailing Address: 2600 WEST GAKWOC WVE, GARY, INDIANA 46406

Lender or Servicer (“Lender?): HSBC BANK %“‘“’ PIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR
NOMURA ASSET ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2007-1,
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES,; SERIES 2067-1

Lender or Servicer Address: 452 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, NY 10018

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) NOVEMBER 9, 2006 and the Note
(“Note™) date of NOVEMBER 9, 2006

Property Address (*Property™): 2600 WEST OAKWOOD DRIVE, GARY, INDIANA 46406

EEMENT (MORTGAGE)

Legal Description:

SEE EXHIBIT "A'" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

! If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as 1. For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as I or “my™)

shall inctude the plural (such as “we” or “our™) and vice versa where appropriate.
Wells argo Cusam Non HAMP 09262017 36 7osrpo IR /

Page | ?6




Prior instrument reference: Recorded on NOVEMBER 16, 2006 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2006 101289, of
the Official Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on OCTOBER 5, 2017 by and between Borrower,
as obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s
obligations under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note
encumbering the Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and
the Mortgage remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as
discharged in Bankruptcy, and are properly-secured-by-the Property:

If my representations in Secfion ] W inue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will amend and(supplemen the Mortgage on t! e Property, and (2) the Note secured by the
Mortgage. The Mortgage muxhﬂﬁtrliglusa efpeenamended, are hereafter referred
to as the “Loan Documents® Capitalized termsNsedin thi d not defined have the meaning given
tothem in the Lot AP ¥ ocument is the property of

In consideration of the cQ W@? ﬁ“ g{ od and valuable consideration, the
receipt and suﬂlClency of w ich are hereby acknow tgl itis agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Loan Documents).

I understand that after 1 sign and returnstwoscopies of thissAgreement to thesdsender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement.

Nothing in [this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part
of the Borrower’s obligations under the L.oan Documents. Further, except as otherwise specifically provided in
this Agreement, the.Loan Documents will remain unchanged, and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and
shall comply with, albef the terms and provisions thereof, as.amended by this Agreement:

1.
s-a result, (i) 1 apt in default under the Loan
ome or access to sufficient liquid assets to make
ear future; I did not intentionally or purposefully
obtain a loan modification;

B. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information’ I have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
modification, are true and correct;

C. TIfLender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the modification, I will do so;

D. T have made or will make all payments required within this modification process;

E. In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents).

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 7080 NIRRT

Page 2



2. The Modification.

A. The modified principal balance of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, property
preservation, and other charges not permitted under the terms of this modification, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts™) [ess any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $33,924.28 (the “New Principal Balance”).
Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Borrower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
added to the outstandifig principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

[ ]

B. $1,320.42 of the Neﬂgﬁmmt !@&rrcd (the “Deferred Balance”) and will be
treated as a fog-i ri inci C§. id nat pay interest or make monthly
paymentsOn tNﬁmlmcfﬁxlAn!c lessithe Deferred Balance shall be
referred o a t)leiritcrest Bearing Pripcipal Balance” and this amoun is $32,603.86. Interest at the
rate of 7.7600%% will B 13 %CHE Iibt §ost B g Picipal B2lauce as of OCTOBER 1,
2017 and the e | ing Principal Balance will be due on
NOVEMBER%%IJT‘%%Q@E?& r;gl‘%l#ﬁiif(gén will be calculated by multiplying the

Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at the time of calculation and
dividing the result'by twelve (12). My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Months | Interest Rate | Intercst Rate Monthly Monthly Total Payment
Change Date Prineipal and Escrow Monthly Begins On
Interest Payment Payment*
Payment Amount*
230 7.7500% 10/01/2017 $272.58 $133.12 $405.70 11/01/2017

any-provisio

an adjusfable,

the date on which the entire Triterest Bearing Principal Balarce is paid off; or (iii) the Maturity Date,

Borrower agrees that any partial prepayments of Principal may be applied at Lender’s discretion
first to any Deferred Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

Notice to Borrower: The Deferred Balance will result in a lump sum payment due at the time of
loan maturity or earlier upon payoff of the loan. If the Borrower does not have the funds to pay the
lump sum payment when it comes due, the Borrower may have to obtain a new loan against your
property. In that case, the Borrower may have to pay commissions, fees, and expenses for the
arranging of the new loan. In addition, if the Borrower is unable to make the monthly payments or
the lump sum payment, the Borrower may lose the property and all equity through foreclosure.
Keep this in mind in deciding upon this modification. The lump sum payment on this loan is due

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 zo8p0A IIMNTNBHMIELOII
Page 3



DECEMBER 1, 2036 or upon earlier payoff of the loan.

3. Loan Modification Terms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as described herein above as
follows:

A.

H.

The current contractual due date has been changed from MAY 1, 2017 to NOVEMBER 1, 2017,
The first modified contractual due date is NOVEMBER 1, 2017.

The maturity date is DECEMBER 1, 2036.

The amount of Recove%cﬂmw'ﬁiigvill be U.S. $0.00.

*Recoverablé m @ .f i it'd to: Title, Attorney fees/costs,
BPO/Appraisal r’ll:lrtg rvatio ens.

Lender W’Jl‘hjiévggm%giécgbg .ngﬁmesqu inctude, but are not limited
w: Prior Deferrgdptefesy kpprdiSabfeenrty Recorder!

Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.00.
Lender agrees toswaive all unpaid Late Chapges in,the amount of U.S, $0.00.
The amount.of interest to be included (waived) will be U.S. $1,426.44,

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be deferred will be U.S. $1,320.42.

4. Additional Agreements.

I agree o the following:

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 20spoA IR

it atlowing for changes in“the interest rate and the
monthly“payment. The Notetlimits the'amot e Borrower’s interest rate can change at any one

If a biweekly loan, the Loan wid hasis onthly payment schedule. References in the Loan
Documents to “blweekly 2l ev tWol'weeks,” and “every other Monday” shall be read as
“monthly,” except as'it relates to the Modified Maturity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-day
year, divided into twelve (12) segments. Interest charged at all other times will be computed by
multiplying the interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and
then multiplying that daily interest amount by the actual number of days for which interest is then
due. As part of the conversion from biweekly to monthly payments, any automatic withdrawal of
payments (auto drafting) in effect with Lender for the Loan are cancelled.

Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender

HHeY

Page 4



under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called *“Escrow Items.” I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices
of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.E. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require, My obligation to-make such-payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed’to be a covenant and Agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the

®

phrase “covenant/and i lﬂ] n gocuments. If [ am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursu@nt to p\g\g an Qal ()t;); e amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercis€ i ﬂm EIE erlmirccmcnt and pay such amount and I
shall the’be ol p r {4 endermay revoke the waiver as to
any opal rowj?ms any time by a notice given in a c‘g\zf'?nc ith-the Loan Documents, and,
upon sug a n?é“#bﬁ&fﬂé%%ﬁﬁi&éhé i ucﬁ)gnounts, that are then required
under this Sectith€ELake County Recorder!

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Scttlenient Procedures Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) not topexceed sthepmaximum amountpa lender can pequire under RESPA. Lender shall

estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expendituces of future Escrow Items or otherwise in aceordance with applicable| law.

The Funds shall, be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entify (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) er in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the'time specified'under RESPA: Lender shall'not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the& account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender
pays me interest on the Funds 2 Al ‘["dv"'"' permits Lender to make sucl a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing ‘
shall hot be required to pay e

[f there is a surplus of Funds h&ld¥i ;M@t\ a5 defined underRESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess funds in accordance RESPA. If there is4 shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPAy Lender shall notify me as required’by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to

make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

D. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
modification of the loan which may result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the
cancellation date, termination date, or final termination of the private mortgage insurance may be

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 7osrpo MM
Page 5

il



recalculated to reflect the modified terms and conditions of the loan.

E. If the Borrowers balance has been reduced as a result of this new Agreement, it is understood that
any credit life, accident and health, and involuntary unemployment insurance written in connection
with this [oan has been cancelled, and that any refund of unearned premiums or charges made
because of the cancellation of such credit insurance is reflected in the amount due under this
Agreement. Exception: In the state of California, Life, A&H, and IUI insurance must be cancelled,
with refunds applied to the account prior to entry of the settlement transaction, even though there is
no reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

F. 1If this loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Credit Accident & Health Insurance
coverage, it is understood and agreed that the Borrowers acceptance of this Agreement will result in
the cancellation of thé€ above-mentloncd insurances.

G. If the Borrower’s'ho mmtxplsWells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the

right to place’Lender t_If\LPI is placed on the account the

monthly paychcé) ea ‘l‘ﬁ‘F %, tiomAgreement will not be affected
by the LPT and will remain in e ect w1t accordancc to is Aglecment

This Document is the pro e

H. [f4ll opdany pattof th € er :R:kgg 's sold or trarisferred (or if Borrower
is nota natural% ridéﬁ%: b sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lender may 1equ1rc immediate paymcnt in full of all sums secured by the
Loan Deocuments, If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration Fhe noticesshall provide a periedsof not less than:30,days from the date the notice is
delivered or'mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Loan Documents. If
Borrower, fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Loan Documents without further notice-or'demand on Borrower.

I. [f Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate"mortgage .oan, upon modification, the minimum
monthly payment<option, the interest-only,or any<other payment options will no longer be offered
and that thc monthly payments dcscn i thc above payment schedule for my modified Loan will

J.  If included, the undersigned Bt
Modification'Agreement RidéA

L. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrdwer(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this Modification, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
lender, limited power of attorney to correct-and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Modification Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power of
attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed
or initialed on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate, modify the
term, modify the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and
interest payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must be executed
directly by the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall automatically terminate in 120
days from the closing date of the undersigned’s Modification. Borrower agrees to make and execute
such other documents or papers as necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 7osrpoa IHIMIEHAMINEIMINT
Page 6



this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

M. If the Borrower’s Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt to suspend or cancel the
foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to
suspend further collection efforts as long as Borrowers continue making the required payments
under this Agreement,

N. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents relating
to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

O. This Agreement shal] # 1ﬁcation forbearance, trial period plan or
other mortgage a551stancc t! at orrower previously entered into with Lender.

P. Incases whcncMQ:l‘ng tEdI'mpégL'!ho has'only legal title to the interests
granted tg;ﬁ wc1 in the Loan Pocuments, Mortgagee, has thg-wight to exercise any or all of
thost int ﬁlﬁ ep& tﬁ é%e riijr sell'the Property and to take
afly action 1cq\th@fLaxlip€|@qijnR@m@ic§smg and canceling the Loan.

Q. [fthe Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower agrees that as of
the Medification Effective Date, the right to borrow new funds underthe home equity loan or line
of credit is términated. This means that Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and must make
payments according to this Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or suspended the
right to obtain additional advances under the home equity loan or linefot credit, and if so, Borrower
confirms and acknowledges that no additional advances may be obtained.

R. [Unless this Agreentent is executed without alteration and is signed and returned along with the
following documents with the payment, xfrequxred within 15 days from the date of this letter in the
cncloscd plcpald ovcmlght envelapeiitinyill bc of no force or effect and the Loan w1ll remain

by OCTOBER 20, 2017. IfBorrower docs not return a preperly signed modification Agreement by
this date and make all>payments pursuant to-the trial plan Agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If the
Borrower returns properly signed modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the
loan modification Agreement are due as outlined in this modification Agreement. Wells Fargo
Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this loan modification Agreement.

All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the borrowers’
name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document will not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement will be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 7osp0 INNGHANITUINDlG
Page 7



By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement,

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
number in this document, unless required by law 9 ‘e’(/ M mw Meas

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 708p0 IIIIOMANAVENIAG
Page 8



In Wltness Whereof, 1 ha%e execpted this Agreement

o1
Borrower: MARIA E PINEDA Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

- BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
/

STATE OF ,L.maém\,u a ,

COUNTY OF __ Lcd<e.

Before me, the undersngned a Notary Public, in and for said County and State,

this SO+ day of Oectobers 2017 , personally appeared MARIA E
PINEDA, said person being over dged the execution of the foregoing
instrument
WITNESS my ha
' fan
otary Public
Print Name - Xpl , 2021
My commissio re .
Residing in 0
D
Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 70spoA (IR

Page 9



In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement,

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS
TRUSTEE FOR NOMURA ASSET ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST, SERIES
2007-1, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-1

_ P_'.'Mjm_mggL —m(@w& (0 {ZZf (-
By: (print name) Vic@ Prasident Loan Documentation (sign) " Datel

(title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF MINNESOTA Document iS
conrrvor DAKSIGE OF FICIAL!

This instrument was Icknowlddpedivefonamert 1 (date) by

peiisle ofimsrsorii)pes Miog Rsasident Loan Donumentation  (ype

of authority, e.g., officer, trustee, etc.) of WELLS FARGO BANK, NA AS ATTORNE Y-IN-FACT FOR
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR NOMURA ASSET
ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2007-1, MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-1 (name of party on behalf of whom the instrument was

executed).

JESSICA GADEA SANCHEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
MY COMM., EXPIRES 01/31/2022

Notgry Public

ico Gadea Sanchez
Printed Name: Jessicd

My Commission Expires:

01/31/2022

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 7080 IIHNRGAERNAESMIAIN
Page 10



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): MARIA E PINEDA
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF LAKE,
CITY OF GARY, and described :

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 2 IN A.A] LEW
THEREOF, RECORDED'IN P
LAKE COUNTY, INDIAN

IVISION, AS PER PLAT
OF THE RECORDER OF

ALSO KNOWN

\
s>

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 09262017_368 708po [TIIMCAINITARI
Page 11



